
• General hand tools • Drill bits • Center punch

• 1/2” drill • Torque wrench

85-3207  rev. 03  05-06

ROADMASTER, Inc.  •  6110 NE 127th Ave.  •  Vancouver, WA 98682  •  800-669-9690  •  www.roadmasterinc.com

Rear Anti-Sway Bar Kit
for the Freightliner 
XC Chassis 
part #1209-115
1-½” diameter

INTRODUCTION
Thank you for purchasing this rear anti-sway bar kit. This kit is designed to improve the handling characteristics of your Freightliner
by reducing the body roll and balancing the weight transfer during cornering. The anti-sway bar kit is engineered for long life and
trouble-free performance. The anti-sway bar mounts in front of the rear axle. The arms of the bar point to the rear of the chassis.

All the hardware needed for installation is included in this kit. Refer to the PARTS LIST in these instructions to identify the parts.

SUGGESTED TOOLS
The following tools are suggested to complete the installation procedures:

Installation Instructions
Thank you for purchasing this anti-sway

bar kit. Please read through these
instructions before installation.

WARNING

Failure to follow these instructions can result in 
property damage, personal injury or even death.

WARNING



PARTS LIST

2  •  Freightliner Rear Anti-Sway Bar Kit 800-669-9690

Part #1209-115

Part # Description Qty
1. 580044-00 Anti-sway bar, 1-1/2” 1
2. B250M Bracket, sway bar mount 2
3. 205381-00 Grommet, poly 4
4. B252 Bracket, spacer plate 4
5. B251 Bracket, clamp plate 2
6. 350304-80 Washer, cut 3/8” 8
7. 350256-02 Locknut, 7/16” NC 4
8. B409 Bracket, rear endlink 2
9. 205506-00 Spacer, 2” long 2
10. 205510-00 Spacer, 1-1/4” long 2
11. B408 Endlink, 5” long 2
12. 205223-00 Poly bushing, hat 4
13. 350304-30 Washer, “D” cut 4

Part # Description Qty
14. 350058-80 Bolt, 3/8” x 1-3/4” NC 4
15. 350079-80 Bolt, 7/16” x 2-1/4” NC 2
16. 350259-00 Nut, Nylok 1/2” NC 8
17. 350096-80 Bolt, 1/2” x 1-3/4” NC 4
18. B141 Bracket, U-clamp 2
19. 205217-10 Bushing, split poly 2
20. 350308-00 Washer, cut 1/2” 12
21. 357434-00 Washer, cup 4
22. 350272-00 Locknut, 3/8” NC 4
23. 350252-60 Sleeve nut 4
24. 357463-00 Nut, 1-1/8” NF 4
25. 350314-20 Washer, 3/4” 1
26. 400011-30 AQUALUBE   Grease 1

22222

2020202020

1717171717
1616161616

88888

2323232323

33333

66666

77777

1111111111

1212121212
1010101010

1616161616

2424242424

1818181818

1919191919
1313131313 2121212121 99999

2222222222

1414141414
2525252525

4444455555

1515151515

77777

*Sway bar not shown



The following instructions must be followed in the order listed to ensure a proper installation and
to preserve the ROADMASTER warranty.

INSTALLATION

800-669-9690 Freightliner Rear Anti-Sway Bar Kit •  3

1. Apply the parking brake.1. Apply the parking brake.1. Apply the parking brake.1. Apply the parking brake.1. Apply the parking brake.

      The following procedures can be done with the wheels of the
      vehicle on level ground.

2. Mark the location for the holes.2. Mark the location for the holes.2. Mark the location for the holes.2. Mark the location for the holes.2. Mark the location for the holes.

       Hold the mount on the frame. The front of the  bracket must touch
 the back of the trailing arm bracket. The bracket must be against
 the bottom of the frame rail. From the outboard side of the frame,
 use a center punch to mark the frame at the center of both holes of
 the mount bracket. Repeat this step for the other side of the
 vehicle (Figure 1, 2).

 Note: check inside the frame rail for possible interference before
 drilling.

3. Drill the holes in the frame.3. Drill the holes in the frame.3. Drill the holes in the frame.3. Drill the holes in the frame.3. Drill the holes in the frame.

       Use a 1/2” drill to drill the holes in the vehicle frame. Drill the
 holes for the other mounting bracket on the other side of the
 vehicle.

4. Install the mounting hardware.4. Install the mounting hardware.4. Install the mounting hardware.4. Install the mounting hardware.4. Install the mounting hardware.

 Insert the bolts through the bracket and frame. Install the
 washers and lock nuts. Tighten the lock nuts to 75 ft.-lbs. (Figure 3).

5. Install the spacer plates and clamp plate.5. Install the spacer plates and clamp plate.5. Install the spacer plates and clamp plate.5. Install the spacer plates and clamp plate.5. Install the spacer plates and clamp plate.

 Align the holes of the spacers and clamp plate with the holes in
 the mount bracket. Install the bolts from below using the D-cut
 washers on the bottom, through the clamp plate and spacer. Install
 the upper washers and lock nuts. Tighten the nuts to 35 ft.-lbs.
 (Figure 3).

6. Substitute sleeve nuts (350252-60) on front u-bolts.6. Substitute sleeve nuts (350252-60) on front u-bolts.6. Substitute sleeve nuts (350252-60) on front u-bolts.6. Substitute sleeve nuts (350252-60) on front u-bolts.6. Substitute sleeve nuts (350252-60) on front u-bolts.

 Remove and replace the four FRONT u-bolt nuts ONE AT A TIME
 with the sleeve nut. On the passenger side, disconnect the leveling
 valve link from its lower bracket, leaving the stud attached.
 Remove the bracket and install the 350314-20 washer in its place.
 Install the sleeve nut with the hex toward the bottom. Thread lock
 and torque to factory specifications.

 Install the  end link brackets on these nuts and secure, using large
 nuts (357463-00). Torque to 125 ft.-lbs.     Shorten the leveling
 valve link approximately 1-1/4”, (on both sides if necessary)
 and reconnect to the tab on the endlink bracket (B409),
 making sure the stud points toward the center of the chassis
 (Figure 4).

7.7.7.7.7. Install the endlink assembly to the angle bracket.Install the endlink assembly to the angle bracket.Install the endlink assembly to the angle bracket.Install the endlink assembly to the angle bracket.Install the endlink assembly to the angle bracket.

 Install the cup washers, grommets, link sleeves, and links to the
 axle brackets as shown. Tighten to 25-30 ft. lbs. (Figure 4).

Figure 1

Figure 3

Figure 2

Figure 4



 8. W8. W8. W8. W8. Weave the anti-eave the anti-eave the anti-eave the anti-eave the anti-sway bar into roughly the final positionsway bar into roughly the final positionsway bar into roughly the final positionsway bar into roughly the final positionsway bar into roughly the final position
 under frame brackets. under frame brackets. under frame brackets. under frame brackets. under frame brackets.

  The dip in the center of the bar goes down to clear other chassis
  components (Figure 5, 6).

 9. Install the saddle brackets and split bushings. 9. Install the saddle brackets and split bushings. 9. Install the saddle brackets and split bushings. 9. Install the saddle brackets and split bushings. 9. Install the saddle brackets and split bushings.

  Lubricate the inside of the split bushings and install them on the anti-
  sway bar near the arms. Slide the saddle brackets over the split
  bushings (Figure 7).

10. Install the anti-sway bar assembly to the frame mounting10. Install the anti-sway bar assembly to the frame mounting10. Install the anti-sway bar assembly to the frame mounting10. Install the anti-sway bar assembly to the frame mounting10. Install the anti-sway bar assembly to the frame mounting
 brackets. brackets. brackets. brackets. brackets.

  Lift the anti-sway bar and align the holes of the saddle brackets with
  the studs of the mounting bracket on the vehicle frame. Install the
  washers and nuts on the studs. Tighten the nuts to 45 ft.-lbs. (Figure
  8).

11. Connect the endlink to the anti-11. Connect the endlink to the anti-11. Connect the endlink to the anti-11. Connect the endlink to the anti-11. Connect the endlink to the anti-sway barsway barsway barsway barsway bar.....

  Rotate the anti-sway bar arms up and connect the endlink to the anti-
  sway bar. Install the sleeves, cup washers and grommets as shown
  (Figure 9). Tighten the nuts just enough to eliminate any play. Do
  NOT deform the grommets (Figure 10).

INSTALLATION

4 •  Freightliner Rear Anti-Sway Bar Kit 800-669-9690

Over-tightening the grommets may cause premature failure of the
grommets and/or the end links. If the grommets fail, the anti-sway bar
will not stabilize the vehicle at full capacity, which may cause reduced
cornering ability or other reductions in vehicle handling or
performance.

Failure to follow these instructions may result in property damage,
personal injury or even death.

WARNING

Figure 5

Figure 6

Figure 7

Figure 8 Figure 9

Figure 10



INSTALLATION

12. T12. T12. T12. T12. Test drive and reest drive and reest drive and reest drive and reest drive and re-inspect the installation.-inspect the installation.-inspect the installation.-inspect the installation.-inspect the installation.

800-669-9690 Freightliner Rear Anti-Sway Bar Kit •  5

Do not tow or hoist the vehicle using the anti-sway bar or its
mounting brackets as attachment points. The anti-sway bar is not
designed to carry the weight of the vehicle and may collapse, which will
damage the anti-sway bar components, the suspension, or other
components. The vehicle will detach or fall, which may cause severe
personal injury.

Failure to follow these instructions may result in property damage,
personal injury or even death.

The anti-sway bar is not a load-bearing component

WARNING

After road testing, re-check all fasteners for proper tightness — if a
fastener has worked loose or fallen off, re-tighten or replace it. Without
all kit components properly tightened or in place, the anti-sway bar will
not stabilize the vehicle at full capacity, which may cause reduced
cornering ability or other reductions in vehicle handling or
performance.

Failure to follow these instructions may result in property damage,
personal injury or even death.

WARNING


